
The 67th Mug Race 
May 1, 2021 
Perpetual Trophies 
 

The Mug Cup First boat to finish Jim Zellmer Nacra Carbon F20 
Ed Burroughs Trophy First Monohull or 

Multihull to finish on 
corrected time 

David Moring Flying Scot 

Commodore’s 
Trophy 

First Rudder Club 
boat to finish on 
corrected time 

Steve Gaudet Flying Scot 

Palatka Chamber of 
Commerce Trophy 

First Multihull Cruiser 
to finish on corrected 
time 

Vincent Barre Astus Trimaran 

Sullivan E. Howard 
Trophy 

First Portsmouth 
Monohull Fleet boat 
to finish on corrected 
time 

David Moring Flying Scot 

Archie Markland 
Trophy 

First Portsmouth 
Offshore Fleet boat 
to finish on corrected 
time 

Richard Gailey Catalina 22 

John Saare Trophy First Multihull Fleet 
boat to finish on 
corrected time 

Matt Morris Hobie 18 

Bobbie Lee Johnson 
Trophy 

First All-female 
crewed boat to finish 
on corrected time 

Kim Brew Hobie 18 

Youngest Sailor 
Trophy 

First boat to finish on 
corrected time with 
person in charge and 
all crew under the 
age of 19 

Max Zhalilo Laser 

Colin MacKenzie 
Trophy 

First Putnam County 
resident (person in 
charge) to finish on 
corrected time 

  

Corinthian Trophy Last boat to finish  Richard Gailey Catalina 22 
Sportsman’s Trophy Exemplary race 

behavior 
Ken Kessler  

 



2021 Mug Race Times by Division (in order of Corrected Time)
BOATNAME MUG # FIRST_NAME LAST_NAME DIVISION D‐PN  MUG # Start time Finish  Elapsed  Corrected 
Liberty Call 6B Dirk Meyer Cruiser NonSpin A 94.3 6B 8:10:00 DNF
Conundrum 6V Steve Manis Cruiser NonSpin A 93.9 6V 8:10:00 DNF
SV RTFM 7T Steven Marlowe Cruiser NonSpin A 91 7T 8:10:00 DNF
Amy Lynn 9J Walter Thompson Cruiser NonSpin A 86.2 9J 8:10:00 DNF
Wildebeest 5G Darryl Currie Cruiser NonSpin A 89.6 5G 8:10:00 DNF
Winged Victory 7L Michael Sullivan Cruiser NonSpin A 91.2 7L 8:10:00 DNF
Ginfandel 8E Tab Whitehead Cruiser NonSpin A 81 8E 8:10:00 DNF

Wicklow Way 6G Richard Gailey Cruiser NonSpin B 96.3 6G 8:10:00 20:04:49 11:54:49 12:22:17
Sail La Vie 4J Robert Blakeslee Cruiser NonSpin B 95.6 4J 8:10:00 DNF
Precious Time 6R Joe Hodgins Cruiser NonSpin B 98.2 6R 8:10:00 DNF

5T roger dowdy Cruiser NonSpin B 105.8 5T 8:10:00 DNF
Show Me 6D Andy Forrest Cruiser NonSpin B 96 6D 8:10:00 DNF
Mystic Charles 7B Orion Osborn Cruiser NonSpin B 100.5 7B 8:10:00 DNF
Freebooter 7J Ed Sims Cruiser NonSpin B 96 7J 8:10:00 DNF
Cayenne 7K Jeff Smoak Cruiser NonSpin B 96.3 7K 8:10:00 DNF

Henry 7Q Joe Waters Cruiser Spin A 78.8 7Q 8:10:00 18:44:07 10:34:07 13:24:43
Encore 6W Stephen Michael Cruiser Spin A 73.9 6W 8:10:00 18:13:53 10:03:53 13:37:10
Avenger 7V Gary Van Tassel Cruiser Spin A 73 7V 8:10:00 18:29:04 10:19:04 14:08:02
Rapid Transit 5J Tom Davis Cruiser Spin A 74.5 5J 8:10:00 18:42:20 10:32:20 14:08:46
Rattle & Hum 7A Adam Norwood Cruiser Spin A 69.6 7A 8:10:00 18:38:10 10:28:10 15:02:32
Cheetah 6F Bubba Futch Cruiser Spin A 72 6F 8:10:00 DNC
Gadget 8D Bill Foote Cruiser Spin A 73.5 8D 8:10:00 DNF

Craic'n 6P Laurence Harrington Cruiser Spin B 81 6P 8:10:00 18:45:12 10:35:12 13:04:12
Quattro 8B William Siebert Cruiser Spin B 82.7 8B 8:10:00 19:03:48 10:53:48 13:10:34
Inq 5E Dennis Cox Cruiser Spin B 91.9 5E 8:10:00 DNF
Dolphin 6T Keith Knapp Cruiser Spin B 90.1 6T 8:10:00 DNF
Ol' Yeller 7G Steven Siegfried Cruiser Spin B 94.7 7G 8:10:00 DNF
Cheyenne Pepper 9A Joe Smith Cruiser Spin B 84.2 9A 8:10:00 DNF
Soros Cailin II 9K John Spierre Cruiser Spin B 87.9 9K 8:10:00 DNF



Honey Badger Don't 9C Matt Morris Hobie 18 71.4 9C 8:00:00 18:07:47 10:07:47 14:11:14
Shark Bait Uh Ha Ha 8C Kyle Runnfeldt Hobie 18 71.4 8C 8:00:00 18:26:28 10:26:28 14:37:24
Gypsy 7S Kim Brew Hobie 18 71.4 7S 8:00:00 18:27:56 10:27:56 14:39:28
Frankenstein 7W Shannon Brew Hobie 18 71.4 7W 8:00:00 18:28:38 10:28:38 14:40:26
Carpe Per Diem 7R Lance Windley Hobie 18 71.4 7R 8:00:00 18:30:09 10:30:09 14:42:34
Chicken Joe 7Z Colleen Brew Hobie 18 71.4 7Z 8:00:00 19:26:35 11:26:35 16:01:36
Stella J. 8F Catherine Burns Hobie 18 71.4 8F 8:00:00 19:42:03 11:42:03 16:23:16
Rudder Club Hobie 1 4S John Carter Hobie 18 71.4 4S 8:00:00 DNF
Stars and Stripes 7U Boris Kautsky Hobie 18 71.4 7U 8:00:00 DNF?
Pura Vida 9M Micheal Dudley Hobie 18 71.4 9M 8:00:00 DNF

9N Max Zhalilo Monohull Non Spin 91.1 9N 8:10:00 19:11:01 11:01:01 12:05:36
Down Wind 5S Leif Detlefsen Monohull Non Spin 90.2 5S 8:10:00 DNF
Kraken 5W Dave Ellis Monohull Non Spin 92.7 5W 8:10:00 DNF

Orca 6X David Moring Monohull Spinnaker 89.6 6X 8:10:00 18:53:49 10:43:49 11:58:33
Running with Scissor 7P Terry Warren Monohull Spinnaker 86.9 7P 8:10:00 19:01:50 10:51:50 12:30:06
Heaven 6J Steven Gaudet Monohull Spinnaker 89.6 6J 8:10:00 19:33:02 11:23:02 12:42:19
K2 6U Scott Loesel Monohull Spinnaker 84 6U 8:10:00 19:04:37 10:54:37 12:59:18

9L Jim Kolb Monohull Spinnaker 83 9L 8:10:00 18:59:53 10:49:53 13:03:00
Streaker 7C Gregory Popp Monohull Spinnaker 77 7C 8:10:00 18:43:07 10:33:07 13:42:14
Kiwis Can Fly 6N David Guggenheim Monohull Spinnaker 84 6N 8:10:00 DNC
Flat Rock 7M Kurtis Walker Monohull Spinnaker 77 7M 8:10:00 DNF
Odonata 7X Philip Thomas Monohull Spinnaker 89.6 7X 8:10:00 DNC

Taipan 9H William Blalock Multi NonSpin A 69.5 9H 8:00:00 18:19:49 10:19:49 14:51:49
for play 5V James Edens Multi NonSpin A 62.3 5V 8:00:00 17:32:27 9:32:27 15:18:52
Team Wildgoats 9D Mark Baker Multi NonSpin A 66.7 9D 8:00:00 18:22:20 10:22:20 15:33:02
Stimantha 7Y Richard Copenhaver Multi NonSpin A 66.6 7Y 8:00:00 18:24:37 10:24:37 15:37:52
N/A 7D Kenneth Purdy Multi NonSpin A 72.1 7D 8:00:00 19:33:48 11:33:48 16:02:16
Flying Spaghetti Mon 4X Steven Clinton Multi NonSpin A 66.4 4X 8:00:00 DNF

6Z Tim Nell Multi NonSpin A 72.2 6Z 8:00:00 DNC



Sweet 16 9B Doug Daniel Multi NonSpin B 76 9B 8:00:00 19:09:07 11:09:07 14:40:25
oceanstyle 8A Melissa Gann Multi NonSpin B 76 8A 8:00:00 19:31:02 11:31:02 15:09:15

7F Luke Robinson Multi NonSpin B 76 7F 8:00:00 19:53:51 11:53:51 15:39:17
Wave 35 Nelson Wright Multi NonSpin B 92.1 35 8:10:00 DNF
Kinky Joe 6Q David Helmick Multi NonSpin B 81.4 6Q 8:00:00 DNF
Knowe Where To Go 9E Jeff Caudel Multi NonSpin B 76 9E 8:00:00 DNF
Hobie 9G Sam Myrick Multi NonSpin B 92.1 9G 8:00:00 DNF

Juliena 2 4F Vincent Barre Multihull Cruiser 78.3 4F 8:00:00 18:40:43 10:40:43 13:38:17
Windwalker 4D Jim Andersen Multihull Cruiser 83.9 4D 8:00:00 DNF
Transmogrifier 7N William Walker Multihull Cruiser 74.8 7N 8:00:00 DNC

9F Jim Zellmer Multihull Spinnaker 57 9F 8:00:00 16:40:41 8:40:41 15:13:29
Calculated Risk 4R Rich Brew Multihull Spinnaker 56 4R 8:00:00 16:48:39 8:48:39 15:44:01
Dream On 7E Eric Roberts Multihull Spinnaker 55.6 7E 8:00:00 16:49:52 8:49:52 15:53:00
hobie 4L Tiger Berard Multihull Spinnaker 62.4 4L 8:00:00 17:57:37 9:57:37 15:57:43
Coastal Chaos 5B Ralph Cole Multihull Spinnaker 57 5B 8:00:00 17:11:30 9:11:30 16:07:33
Gunboat 5A Duly Chaltain Multihull Spinnaker 60 5A 8:00:00 DNC
Carbon Copy 6S mike kelley Multihull Spinnaker 57 6S 8:00:00 DNF
Scalpel2.0 6Y Gregory Nedurian Multihull Spinnaker 57 6Y 8:00:00 DNF



2021 Mug Race Finishes by Elasped Time
BOATNAME MUG # FIRST_NAME LAST_NAME DIVISION D‐PN  Finish time Elapsed Time Corr Time Place

9F Jim Zellmer Multihull Spinnaker 57 16:40:41 8:40:41 15:13:29 1
Calculated Risk 4R Rich Brew Multihull Spinnaker 56 16:48:39 8:48:39 15:44:01 2
Dream On 7E Eric Roberts Multihull Spinnaker 55.6 16:49:52 8:49:52 15:53:00 3
Coastal Chaos 5B Ralph Cole Multihull Spinnaker 57 17:11:30 9:11:30 16:07:33 4
for play 5V James Edens Multi NonSpin A 62.3 17:32:27 9:32:27 15:18:52 5
hobie 4L Tiger Berard Multihull Spinnaker 62.4 17:57:37 9:57:37 15:57:43 6
Encore 6W Stephen Michael Cruiser Spin A 73.9 18:13:53 10:03:53 13:37:10 7
Honey Badger Don't 9C Matt Morris Hobie 18 71.4 18:07:47 10:07:47 14:11:14 8
Avenger 7V Gary Van Tassel Cruiser Spin A 73 18:29:04 10:19:04 14:08:02 9
Taipan 9H William Blalock Multi NonSpin A 69.5 18:19:49 10:19:49 14:51:49 10
Team Wildgoats 9D Mark Baker Multi NonSpin A 66.7 18:22:20 10:22:20 15:33:02 11
Stimantha 7Y Richard Copenhaver Multi NonSpin A 66.6 18:24:37 10:24:37 15:37:52 12
Shark Bait Uh Ha Ha 8C Kyle Runnfeldt Hobie 18 71.4 18:26:28 10:26:28 14:37:24 13
Gypsy 7S Kim Brew Hobie 18 71.4 18:27:56 10:27:56 14:39:28 14
Rattle & Hum 7A Adam Norwood Cruiser Spin A 69.6 18:38:10 10:28:10 15:02:32 15
Frankenstein 7W Shannon Brew Hobie 18 71.4 18:28:38 10:28:38 14:40:26 16
Carpe Per Diem 7R Lance Windley Hobie 18 71.4 18:30:09 10:30:09 14:42:34 17
Rapid Transit 5J Tom Davis Cruiser Spin A 74.5 18:42:20 10:32:20 14:08:46 18
Streaker 7C Gregory Popp Monohull Spinnaker 77 18:43:07 10:33:07 13:42:14 19
Henry 7Q Joe Waters Cruiser Spin A 78.8 18:44:07 10:34:07 13:24:43 20
Craic'n 6P Laurence Harrington Cruiser Spin B 81 18:45:12 10:35:12 13:04:12 21
Juliena 2 4F Vincent Barre Multihull Cruiser 78.3 18:40:43 10:40:43 13:38:17 22
Orca 6X David Moring Monohull Spinnaker 89.6 18:53:49 10:43:49 11:58:33 23

9L Jim Kolb Monohull Spinnaker 83 18:59:53 10:49:53 13:03:00 24
Running with Scissor 7P Terry Warren Monohull Spinnaker 86.9 19:01:50 10:51:50 12:30:06 25
Quattro 8B William Siebert Cruiser Spin B 82.7 19:03:48 10:53:48 13:10:34 26
K2 6U Scott Loesel Monohull Spinnaker 84 19:04:37 10:54:37 12:59:18 27

9N Max Zhalilo Monohull Non Spinnaker 91.1 19:11:01 11:01:01 12:05:36 28
Sweet 16 9B Doug Daniel Multi NonSpin B 76 19:09:07 11:09:07 14:40:25 29
Heaven 6J Steven Gaudet Monohull Spinnaker 89.6 19:33:02 11:23:02 12:42:19 30



Chicken Joe 7Z Colleen Brew Hobie 18 71.4 19:26:35 11:26:35 16:01:36 31
oceanstyle 8A Melissa Gann Multi NonSpin B 76 19:31:02 11:31:02 15:09:15 32
N/A 7D Kenneth Purdy Multi NonSpin A 72.1 19:33:48 11:33:48 16:02:16 33
Stella J. 8F Catherine Burns Hobie 18 71.4 19:42:03 11:42:03 16:23:16 34

7F Luke Robinson Multi NonSpin B 76 19:53:51 11:53:51 15:39:17 35
Wicklow Way 6G Richard Gailey Cruiser NonSpin B 96.3 20:04:49 11:54:49 12:22:17 36
Wave 35 Nelson Wright Multi NonSpin B 92.1 DNF
Windwalker 4D Jim Andersen Multihull Cruiser 83.9 DNF
Sail La Vie 4J Robert Blakeslee Cruiser NonSpin B 95.6 DNF
Rudder Club Hobie 1 4S John Carter Hobie 18 71.4 DNF
Flying Spaghetti Mon 4X Steven Clinton Multi NonSpin A 66.4 DNF
Gunboat 5A Duly Chaltain Multihull Spinnaker 60 DNC
Inq 5E Dennis Cox Cruiser Spin B 91.9 DNF
Down Wind 5S Leif Detlefsen Monohull Non Spinnaker 90.2 DNF
Liberty Call 6B Dirk Meyer Cruiser NonSpin A 94.3 DNF
Cheetah 6F Bubba Futch Cruiser Spin A 72 DNC
Kiwis Can Fly 6N David Guggenheim Monohull Spinnaker 84 DNC
Kinky Joe 6Q David Helmick Multi NonSpin B 81.4 DNF
Precious Time 6R Joe Hodgins Cruiser NonSpin B 98.2 DNF
Carbon Copy 6S mike kelley Multihull Spinnaker 57 DNF
Conundrum 6V Steve Manis Cruiser NonSpin A 93.9 DNF
Scalpel2.0 6Y Gregory Nedurian Multihull Spinnaker 57 DNF

6Z Tim Nell Multi NonSpin A 72.2 DNC
Flat Rock 7M Kurtis Walker Monohull Spinnaker 77 DNF
Transmogrifier 7N William Walker Multihull Cruiser 74.8 DNC
SV RTFM 7T Steven Marlowe Cruiser NonSpin A 91 DNF
Stars and Stripes 7U Boris Kautsky Hobie 18 71.4 DNF
Odonata 7X Philip Thomas Monohull Spinnaker 89.6 DNC
Knowe Where To Go 9E Jeff Caudel Multi NonSpin B 76 DNF
Hobie 9G Sam Myrick Multi NonSpin B 92.1 DNF
Amy Lynn 9J Walter Thompson Cruiser NonSpin A 86.2 DNF
Wildebeest 5G Darryl Currie Cruiser NonSpin A 89.6 DNF

5T roger dowdy Cruiser NonSpin B 105.8 DNF
Kraken 5W Dave Ellis Monohull Non Spinnaker 92.7 DNF
Show Me 6D Andy Forrest Cruiser NonSpin B 96 DNF



Dolphin 6T Keith Knapp Cruiser Spin B 90.1 DNF
Mystic Charles 7B Orion Osborn Cruiser NonSpin B 100.5 DNF
Ol' Yeller 7G Steven Siegfried Cruiser Spin B 94.7 DNF
Freebooter 7J Ed Sims Cruiser NonSpin B 96 DNF
Cayenne 7K Jeff Smoak Cruiser NonSpin B 96.3 DNF
Winged Victory 7L Michael Sullivan Cruiser NonSpin A 91.2 DNF
Gadget 8D Bill Foote Cruiser Spin A 73.5 DNF
Ginfandel 8E Tab Whitehead Cruiser NonSpin A 81 DNF
Cheyenne Pepper 9A Joe Smith Cruiser Spin B 84.2 DNF
Soros Cailin II 9K John Spierre Cruiser Spin B 87.9 DNF
Pura Vida 9M Micheal Dudley Hobie 18 71.4 DNF



2021 Mug Race Overall Finishes by Corrected Time
BOATNAME MUG # FIRST_NAME LAST_NAME DIVISION D‐PN  Finish Elapsed Corrected Time Place
Orca 6X David Moring Monohull Spinnaker 89.6 18:53:49 10:43:49 11:58:33 1

9N Max Zhalilo Monohull Non Spin 91.1 19:11:01 11:01:01 12:05:36 2
Wicklow Way 6G Richard Gailey Cruiser NonSpin B 96.3 20:04:49 11:54:49 12:22:17 3
Running with Scissors 7P Terry Warren Monohull Spinnaker 86.9 19:01:50 10:51:50 12:30:06 4
Heaven 6J Steven Gaudet Monohull Spinnaker 89.6 19:33:02 11:23:02 12:42:19 5
K2 6U Scott Loesel Monohull Spinnaker 84 19:04:37 10:54:37 12:59:18 6

9L Jim Kolb Monohull Spinnaker 83 18:59:53 10:49:53 13:03:00 7
Craic'n 6P Laurence Harrington Cruiser Spin B 81 18:45:12 10:35:12 13:04:12 8
Quattro 8B William Siebert Cruiser Spin B 82.7 19:03:48 10:53:48 13:10:34 9
Henry 7Q Joe Waters Cruiser Spin A 78.8 18:44:07 10:34:07 13:24:43 10
Encore 6W Stephen Michael Cruiser Spin A 73.9 18:13:53 10:03:53 13:37:10 11
Juliena 2 4F Vincent Barre Multihull Cruiser 78.3 18:40:43 10:40:43 13:38:17 12
Streaker 7C Gregory Popp Monohull Spinnaker 77 18:43:07 10:33:07 13:42:14 13
Avenger 7V Gary Van Tassel Cruiser Spin A 73 18:29:04 10:19:04 14:08:02 14
Rapid Transit 5J Tom Davis Cruiser Spin A 74.5 18:42:20 10:32:20 14:08:46 15
Honey Badger Don't Ca 9C Matt Morris Hobie 18 71.4 18:07:47 10:07:47 14:11:14 16
Shark Bait Uh Ha Ha 8C Kyle Runnfeldt Hobie 18 71.4 18:26:28 10:26:28 14:37:24 17
Gypsy 7S Kim Brew Hobie 18 71.4 18:27:56 10:27:56 14:39:28 18
Sweet 16 9B Doug Daniel Multi NonSpin B 76 19:09:07 11:09:07 14:40:25 19
Frankenstein 7W Shannon Brew Hobie 18 71.4 18:28:38 10:28:38 14:40:26 20
Carpe Per Diem 7R Lance Windley Hobie 18 71.4 18:30:09 10:30:09 14:42:34 21
Taipan 9H William Blalock Multi NonSpin A 69.5 18:19:49 10:19:49 14:51:49 22
Rattle & Hum 7A Adam Norwood Cruiser Spin A 69.6 18:38:10 10:28:10 15:02:32 23
oceanstyle 8A Melissa Gann Multi NonSpin B 76 19:31:02 11:31:02 15:09:15 24

9F Jim Zellmer Multihull Spinnaker 57 16:40:41 8:40:41 15:13:29 25
for play 5V James Edens Multi NonSpin A 62.3 17:32:27 9:32:27 15:18:52 26
Team Wildgoats 9D Mark Baker Multi NonSpin A 66.7 18:22:20 10:22:20 15:33:02 27
Stimantha 7Y Richard Copenhaver Multi NonSpin A 66.6 18:24:37 10:24:37 15:37:52 28

7F Luke Robinson Multi NonSpin B 76 19:53:51 11:53:51 15:39:17 29
Calculated Risk 4R Rich Brew Multihull Spinnaker 56 16:48:39 8:48:39 15:44:01 30
Dream On 7E Eric Roberts Multihull Spinnaker 55.6 16:49:52 8:49:52 15:53:00 31



hobie 4L Tiger Berard Multihull Spinnaker 62.4 17:57:37 9:57:37 15:57:43 32
Chicken Joe 7Z Colleen Brew Hobie 18 71.4 19:26:35 11:26:35 16:01:36 33
N/A 7D Kenneth Purdy Multi NonSpin A 72.1 19:33:48 11:33:48 16:02:16 34
Coastal Chaos 5B Ralph Cole Multihull Spinnaker 57 17:11:30 9:11:30 16:07:33 35
Stella J. 8F Catherine Burns Hobie 18 71.4 19:42:03 11:42:03 16:23:16 36



2021 Mug Race Mid‐Course Times by Division (in order of Corrected Time)
BOATNAME MUG # FIRST_NAME LAST_NAME DIVISION D‐PN  Start time MC Time MC Elap MC Corr

Winged Victory 7L Michael Sullivan Cruiser NonSpin A 91.2 8:10:00 18:32:05 10:22:05 11:22:07
Amy Lynn 9J Walter Thompson Cruiser NonSpin A 86.2 8:10:00 18:23:06 10:13:06 11:51:15
Ginfandel 8E Tab Whitehead Cruiser NonSpin A 81 8:10:00 18:08:45 9:58:45 12:19:12
Liberty Call 6B Dirk Meyer Cruiser NonSpin A 94.3 8:10:00
Conundrum 6V Steve Manis Cruiser NonSpin A 93.9 8:10:00
Wildebeest 5G Darryl Currie Cruiser NonSpin A 89.6 8:10:00 DNF
SV RTFM 7T Steven Marlowe Cruiser NonSpin A 91 8:10:00 DNF

Wicklow Way 6G Richard Gailey Cruiser NonSpin B 96.3 8:10:00 17:19:54 9:09:54 9:31:02
Show Me 6D Andy Forrest Cruiser NonSpin B 96 8:10:00 18:09:54 9:59:54 10:24:54
Freebooter 7J Ed Sims Cruiser NonSpin B 96 8:10:00 18:22:33 10:12:33 10:38:04
Cayenne 7K Jeff Smoak Cruiser NonSpin B 96.3 8:10:00 18:25:53 10:15:53 10:39:33
Mystic Charles 7B Orion Osborn Cruiser NonSpin B 100.5 8:10:00 DNF
Sail La Vie 4J Robert Blakeslee Cruiser NonSpin B 95.6 8:10:00 DNF
Precious Time 6R Joe Hodgins Cruiser NonSpin B 98.2 8:10:00 DNF

5T roger dowdy Cruiser NonSpin B 105.8 8:10:00 DNF

Encore 6W Stephen Michael Cruiser Spin A 73.9 8:10:00 14:08:14 5:58:14 8:04:45
Henry 7Q Joe Waters Cruiser Spin A 78.8 8:10:00 14:44:32 6:34:32 8:20:41
Avenger 7V Gary Van Tassel Cruiser Spin A 73 8:10:00 14:21:02 6:11:02 8:28:16
Rapid Transit 5J Tom Davis Cruiser Spin A 74.5 8:10:00 14:37:30 6:27:30 8:40:08
Rattle & Hum 7A Adam Norwood Cruiser Spin A 69.6 8:10:00 14:36:30 6:26:30 9:15:19
Gadget 8D Bill Foote Cruiser Spin A 73.5 8:10:00 18:08:39 9:58:39 13:34:29
Cheetah 6F Bubba Futch Cruiser Spin A 72 8:10:00 DNC

Craic'n 6P Laurence Harrington Cruiser Spin B 81 8:10:00 15:21:58 7:11:58 8:53:18
Quattro 8B William Siebert Cruiser Spin B 82.7 8:10:00 16:12:05 8:02:05 9:42:56
Ol' Yeller 7G Steven Siegfried Cruiser Spin B 94.7 8:10:00 18:18:40 10:08:40 10:42:44
Dolphin 6T Keith Knapp Cruiser Spin B 90.1 8:10:00 18:29:54 10:19:54 11:28:01
Cheyenne Pepper 9A Joe Smith Cruiser Spin B 84.2 8:10:00 17:56:00 9:46:00 11:35:58
Inq 5E Dennis Cox Cruiser Spin B 91.9 8:10:00 DNF
Soros Cailin II 9K John Spierre Cruiser Spin B 87.9 8:10:00 DNF



Honey Badger Don't 9C Matt Morris Hobie 18 71.4 8:00:00 14:31:28 6:31:28 9:08:16
Gypsy 7S Kim Brew Hobie 18 71.4 8:00:00 14:44:28 6:44:28 9:26:29
Shark Bait Uh Ha Ha 8C Kyle Runnfeldt Hobie 18 71.4 8:00:00 14:51:22 6:51:22 9:36:09
Stella J. 8F Catherine Burns Hobie 18 71.4 8:00:00 15:48:21 7:48:21 10:55:57
Frankenstein 7W Shannon Brew Hobie 18 71.4 8:00:00 15:54:21 7:54:21 11:04:21
Carpe Per Diem 7R Lance Windley Hobie 18 71.4 8:00:00 16:06:32 8:06:32 11:21:25
Stars and Stripes 7U Boris Kautsky Hobie 18 71.4 8:00:00 16:35:00 8:35:00 12:01:17
Chicken Joe 7Z Colleen Brew Hobie 18 71.4 8:00:00 17:41:40 9:41:40 13:34:40
Pura Vida 9M Micheal Dudley Hobie 18 71.4 8:00:00 17:55:00 9:55:00 13:53:20
Rudder Club Hobie 1 4S John Carter Hobie 18 71.4 8:00:00 DNF

9N Max Zhalilo Monohull Non Spin 91.1 8:10:00 16:20:26 8:10:26 8:58:21
Kraken 5W Dave Ellis Monohull Non Spin 92.7 8:10:00 18:02:54 9:52:54 10:39:35
Down Wind 5S Leif Detlefsen Monohull Non Spin 90.2 8:10:00 DNF

Streaker 7C Gregory Popp Monohull Spinnaker 77 8:10:00 14:47:58 6:37:58 8:36:50
Orca 6X David Moring Monohull Spinnaker 89.6 8:10:00 16:06:48 7:56:48 8:52:09

9L Jim Kolb Monohull Spinnaker 83 8:10:00 15:54:51 7:44:51 9:20:04
Running with Scissor 7P Terry Warren Monohull Spinnaker 86.9 8:10:00 16:24:04 8:14:04 9:28:33
K2 6U Scott Loesel Monohull Spinnaker 84 8:10:00 16:25:28 8:15:28 9:49:50
Heaven 6J Steven Gaudet Monohull Spinnaker 89.6 8:10:00 16:59:00 8:49:00 9:50:24
Kiwis Can Fly 6N David Guggenheim Monohull Spinnaker 84 8:10:00 DNC
Flat Rock 7M Kurtis Walker Monohull Spinnaker 77 8:10:00 DNF
Odonata 7X Philip Thomas Monohull Spinnaker 89.6 8:10:00 DNF

Taipan 9H William Blalock Multi NonSpin A 69.5 8:00:00 14:37:57 6:37:57 9:32:35
for play 5V James Edens Multi NonSpin A 62.3 8:00:00 14:14:13 6:14:13 10:00:40
Team Wildgoats 9D Mark Baker Multi NonSpin A 66.7 8:00:00 15:16:09 7:16:09 10:53:54
Stimantha 7Y Richard Copenhaver Multi NonSpin A 66.6 8:00:00 15:18:03 7:18:03 10:57:44
N/A 7D Kenneth Purdy Multi NonSpin A 72.1 8:00:00 17:19:07 9:19:07 12:55:28
Flying Spaghetti Mon 4X Steven Clinton Multi NonSpin A 66.4 8:00:00 DNF

6Z Tim Nell Multi NonSpin A 72.2 8:00:00 DNC



Sweet 16 9B Doug Daniel Multi NonSpin B 76 8:00:00 15:16:53 7:16:53 9:34:51
oceanstyle 8A Melissa Gann Multi NonSpin B 76 8:00:00 17:48:53 9:48:53 12:54:51

7F Luke Robinson Multi NonSpin B 76 8:00:00 18:00:21 10:00:21 13:09:56
Wave 35 Nelson Wright Multi NonSpin B 92.1 8:10:00 DNF
Kinky Joe 6Q David Helmick Multi NonSpin B 81.4 8:00:00 DNF
Knowe Where To Go 9E Jeff Caudel Multi NonSpin B 76 8:00:00 DNF
Hobie 9G Sam Myrick Multi NonSpin B 92.1 8:00:00 DNF

Juliena 2 4F Vincent Barre Multihull Cruiser 78.3 8:00:00 15:00:27 7:00:27 8:56:58
Windwalker 4D Jim Andersen Multihull Cruiser 83.9 8:00:00 DNF
Transmogrifier 7N William Walker Multihull Cruiser 74.8 8:00:00 DNC

9F Jim Zelmer Multihull Spinnaker 57 8:00:00 12:35:15 4:35:15 8:02:54
Dream On 7E Eric Roberts Multihull Spinnaker 55.6 8:00:00 12:38:30 4:38:30 8:20:54
Coastal Chaos 5B Ralph Cole Multihull Spinnaker 57 8:00:00 12:56:43 4:56:43 8:40:33
Calculated Risk 4R Rich Brew Multihull Spinnaker 56 8:00:00 13:25:30 5:25:30 9:41:15
hobie 4L Tiger Berard Multihull Spinnaker 62.4 8:00:00 14:15:36 6:15:36 10:01:55
Scalpel2.0 6Y Gregory Nedurian Multihull Spinnaker 57 8:00:00 14:48:29 6:48:29 11:56:38
Gunboat 5A Duly Chaltain Multihull Spinnaker 60 8:00:00 DNC
Carbon Copy 6S mike kelley Multihull Spinnaker 57 8:00:00 DNF
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